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JAUNTS AROUND LONDON

01. [AINSWORTH, William Harrison]. Letters from Cockney
Lands. London: John Ebers … 1826.
8vo (174 × 111 mm), pp. [8], 93, [3]; some spotting to endleaves and
edges, portion of upper margin of final two leaves torn away (no loss);
uncut in the original publisher’s boards, printed spine label, spine a little
chipped.
£850
Scarce first edition of this lively poetical jaunt
around London, an early work by the novelist
William Harrison Ainsworth (1805–1882). ‘That
the present Work should be offered
anonymously to the public, must be ascribed to
the Author’s unwillingness to forfeit his present
relations with society, in which he might be
considered a dangerous character, if known to
be connected with the press as now
conducted’ (Advertisement).
These two lengthy verse epistles offer a
fascinating ride through nineteenth-century
London. Arrayed around topics including
London squares, The City, club houses,
McAdamizing and the Opera House, are
satirical observations on the full gamut of life in
the capital. Ainsworth makes passing
references to poets including Byron and Swift,
and attempts to determine whether English or
foreign beauty is superior.
1826 was a busy year for Ainsworth: he moved from Manchester to
London, was admitted to the King’s Bench, published his first novel, Sir
John Chiverton, and entered into business with John Ebers (1778–
1858), the publisher here. An established publisher and manager of the
Italian Opera House, Ebers introduced Ainsworth to literary and dramatic
circles, as well as to his daughter Fanny, who would become
Ainsworth’s wife. The newlyweds lived with Ebers for a time, but
domestic and professional proximity proved too much and both the
marriage and business partnership ended in separation.
Not in Jackson.

02. ARNOLD, John. The complete Psalmodist: or the
Organist’s, Parish-Clerk’s and Psalm-Singer’s Companion.
Containing I. A new and complete Introduction to the Grounds
of Music, both theoretical and practical … II. A Set of Services,
commonly called Chanting-Tunes; together with five-and thirty
excellent Anthems … III. A Set of grave and solemn PsalmTunes, both ancient and modern … IV. A Set of divine Hymns,
suited to the Feasts and Fasts of the Church of England …
The Sixth Edition, corrected, with large Additions … London:
Printed by Dryden Leach, for J. Buckland, J. and F. Rivington;
L. Hawes, W. Clarke, R. Collins; S. Crowder, and B. Law.
1769.
8vo (202  133 mm) in half-sheets, pp. x, xxviii, [6] ‘An Alphabetical
Dictionary, explaining all such Latin, Italian, and French Words as
generally occur in Music’, printed in double columns, 266, [2], 267–
388; the music printed typographically; early ms. ink performance
markings in places throughout; some light offsetting, some
waterstaining to gatherings 2Q–2T, old paper repair to title-page in
gutter; contemporary speckled calf, some offsetting from the turn-ins,
red morocco title label within an ornately-tooled border, gilt, to upper
board, extremities a little rubbed, corners slightly worn, headcap
chipped; with the bookplates of Henry Carington Bowles (1763–c.1830;
the last in the line of prominent London print- and map-sellers) to front
pastedown and Hugh McLean (1930–2017; the noted Canadian
organist) to front free endpaper (loose).
£700
First published in 1740/1 (BL only), when the author—born and bred in
the village of Great Warley, Essex—was only nineteen, ‘this ambitious
work was in the tradition of psalmody publications for country churches,
combining a teach-yourself section of basic musical instruction with
music for church services, particularly four-part settings of the metrical
psalms. Arnold included tunes for all 150 psalms, many from existing
publications but with seven composed by men from Great Warley and
more than fifty of his own composition. There were also settings of
chants, anthems, hymns, and canons. Arnold published six more
editions of his psalmody, the last in 1779, introducing many changes in
the introductory material and music, with progressively fewer of his own
psalm tunes. The prefaces offer much about the practice and
development of music in country churches in the mid-eighteenth century,
such as the increasing use of instruments’ (Oxford DNB).
BUCEM, p. 50; RISM A 2178. The sixth edition is the earliest listed in
ESTC.

03. BÉRENY, Elsa. Reise-Erinnerungen einer Tänzerin.
Erlebnisse in acht Ländern. Elsa Béreny Berlin [Buchdruckerei
Georg Wartenberg, 1933].
8vo (220 × 149 mm), pp. 32, 32a–32d, 33–36, 36a–36b, [37]–48; with 12
leaves of photographic plates; a few spots in the margin; original
illustrated wrappers, a little creased.
£120

First edition, privately printed for the author: the observations of a
German dancer on tour during the interwar period. Béreny recounts her
experience of eight European countries: Bosnia, Italy, Belgium, England
(she visits Hull, Newcastle, Durham, Darlington, and Sunderland),
Austria, Czechoslovakia, Switzerland, and Poland. Eleven original
poems by her are included at the end. ‘In the 20th century we see
miracle upon miracle. In the realm of politics, we have Mussolini and his
gleaming rhetoric; in technology, Dr Eckener and his zeppelin; in
science, Professor Einstein and his theory of relativity. And in the realm
of poetry we see the greatest of all miracles: Elsa Béreny and her lyric
verse’ (G. Lampazzi, p. [37], my translation).
The photographs are a mix of Béreny in costume (the range of her
performance styles is extraordinary), and posing in front of various
sights. One curious inclusion is a shot of Chief White Horse Eagle, of
the Osage tribe, ‘the oldest man in the world’, standing next to William
Penn’s grave in Jordans, Buckinghamshire.

04. BOWRING, John. [In Cyrillic:] Rossiiskaia antologiia.
Specimens of the Russian Poets … With preliminary Remarks
and biographical Notices. Second Edition, with Additions.
London: Printed for the Author: sold by R. Hunter … and A.
Constable and Co., Edinburgh. 1821.
12mo (165 × 97 mm), pp. xxxv, [1], 239, [1]; a few spots to the title, else
a very good, clean copy in contemporary half calf, rubbed.
£150
Second edition; a second part followed in 1823. Bowring’s anthology,
the first collection of Russian poetry in English, was first published
earlier in the year; Alexander I was so pleased with the book that he sent
Bowring a diamond ring in congratulation. This second edition is
revised, with a new poem by Krylov and three more ‘national songs’.
Cat. Russica B-1816; Lewanski Rus 15; Line, p. 11.

HUGELY INFLUENTIAL:

‘A LANDMARK IN THE HISTORY OF MUSICOLOGY’
05. BOYCE, William. Cathedral Music: being a Collection in
Score of the most valuable and useful Compositions for that
Service, by the several English Masters of the last Two Hundred
Years … London: Printed for the Editor. 1760 [vol. II: 1768; vol.
III: 1773].
3 vols, folio (412 × 308 mm), pp. xii, 290, the preliminaries printed in
letterpress, the title and music engraved; [4], vii–viii, vii–xii, 306, with an
additional engraved portrait frontispiece of Boyce (taken from a copy of
the second edition, 1788; offset onto title), the preliminaries printed in
letterpress, the title, dedication (to the King, engraved by John Ryland)
and music engraved; vi, v–vi, ix–xii, 300, the preliminaries printed in
letterpress, the title, dedication (to the King, engraved by John Ryland)
and music engraved; with ‘Memoirs of Dr. William Boyce’ (pp. xi, [1]),
sometime extracted from a copy of the second edition, 1788, bound in at
the end of vol. III, both [A1] leaves from vols II and III transposed; late
eighteenth-century polished calf, the odd scrape or other surface wear,
some offsetting from the turn-ins, neatly rebacked preserving the original
spine, slightly dry, gilt morocco lettering-pieces.
£3000
First edition of the collection which ‘established a canon of English
church music ranging from Tallis and Tye to Boyce’s immediate
predecessors Croft and Weldon. The preface identifies its primary

purpose to preserve the music of past masters “in its original purity”, at
the same time to make such music available in score as a replacement
for the often faulty manuscript partbooks then generally in
use. Cathedral Music retained its place in cathedral usage into the 20th
century, and has been justly described as “a landmark in the history of
musicology, and a fitting monument
to his industry and scholarly
enterprise”’ (New Grove).
Boyce (1711–1779) had become
Master of the King’s Musick in 1755,
on the death of Maurice Greene, and
Cathedral Music is his assiduous
attempt to realize Greene’s
‘cherished but unfulfilled proposal to
publish an uncorrupt corpus of
church music, printed in score, to be
placed in the hands of all cathedral
and collegiate choirs. Boyce’s wife
stated that he achieved this with
considerable financial loss to himself,
but its influence on the repertory of
English church music was to last for
more than a century’ (Oxford DNB).
A handsome copy, formerly in the
collections at St Michael’s College,
Tenbury, with the usual ms. pencil
shelfmarks to the front pastedowns.
The College had been founded in
1856 as a model for the performance
of Anglican music by the great
collector and composer Sir Frederick
Ouseley (1825–1889), whose own
‘magnificent assemblage of music
and musical literature’ (Hyatt King,
Some British Collectors of Music,
Sandars Lectures for 1961, p. 67) passed to the College on his death,
where it remained until its dispersal at Sotheby’s in 1990.
BUCEM, p. 129; RISM Recueils, pp. 123–4.

06. BOYER, Abel. Dictionaire royal, françois-anglois, et
anglois-françois; tiré des meilleurs auteurs qui ont écrit dans ces
deux langues … Nouvelle édition, revûë avec soin &

considerablement augmentée … A Amsterdam, chez R. & G.
Wetstein. Pierre Humbert. A Rotterdam, chez Jean Daniel
Beman. A La Haye, chez P. Gosse, J. Neaulme & Comp. 1727.
2 vols in one, 4to (257 × 191 mm), pp. [584]; [706]; titles printed in red
and black, the dictionary itself in triple columns; light marginal browning;
near-contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt in compartments with brown
morocco lettering-piece, rubbed, one corner worn, spine chipped at
extremities, upper joint cracking, small section missing at foot, front
endleaves and title coming away in bottom corner; nineteenth-century
ink ownership inscription (‘Jon Rashleigh 1840’) to front pastedown, later
bookplate of A. G. Cross.
£300
Second authorized edition (first published in London, 1699). Two
editions had appeared in the Netherlands in the interim, but as Boyer
writes in his preface, the present edition is ‘less imperfect than the
London Edition, of the year 1699; and purged from the gross Errors that
crept into the Dutch Editions of it, publish’d without my privity’ (Author’s
Advertisement to vol. II, dated London, 1722).
Boyer’s (1677?–1729) Royal Dictionary was ‘something of an innovation
in England in announcing a particular and unusual view of language as a
changing, living thing. It did this by citing recent and living writers as
sources or authorities, and by attempting to convey the variety of
meanings of a word according to word usage as found in their works.
Apart from giving Boyer entrance into English intellectual and social
circles, the Royal Dictionary also made him a European man of letters.
Immediately upon its publication, and well into the second half of the
eighteenth century, the work was published—and pirated—across
Europe. However, the record of European publication, though
impressive, is dwarfed by the reception in England. Nineteen editions
each of the Royal Dictionary and the Royal Dictionary Abridged were
published in London between 1699 and 1797. The Royal
Dictionary found a place in the libraries of scholars, public figures
(including Dr Johnson), politicians, and clerics’ (Oxford DNB).
Provenance: John Rashleigh Rodd (b. 1816) entered the Royal Navy in
May 1830 and obtained the rank of Lieutenant on 4 November 1840 ‘as
a reward for his services on the coast of Syria, including the
bombardment of St. Jean d’Acre’ (O’Byrne, A naval biographical
dictionary, 1849, p. 997); he later became admiral, and is the namesake
of Fort Rodd Hill, a coastal artillery fort built in the 1890s to defend
Victoria in British Columbia.
Alston XII, 651.

07. BROCADE PAPER ON MULTIPLE
STENCILLED PAPER, Southern Germany, early
eighteenth century.
£450
Brocade paper in which gold leaf is impressed upon
paper which has already been stencilled with colour.
As a covering for boards on a copy of Johann Kaspar
Barthel, Disputatio Inauguralis Juridica de Decimis …
(Würzburg, Engmann, 1729); cf. Heijbroek & Greven,
p. 120; Kopylov, p. 182; and Gani, pp. 64–5; 4to (198 ×
160 mm), pp. [8], 88, [6]; some light spotting to titlepage, contemporary boards, a trifle rubbed and dustsoiled, spine chipped at head and tail.

08. BROCADE PAPER ON
MULTIPLE STENCILLED
PAPER, Southern Germany, early
eighteenth century.
£500
As wrappers on a copy of Urtheil des
Synodi Nationalis der reformirten
Kirchen in den vereinigten
Niderlanden (N.p., 1619); small 4to
(193 × 150 mm), pp. 60; some light
waterstaining and browning, bottom
and top right-hand corners of titlepage torn away (no loss).

IN BLIND-STAMPED VELVET

09. CHRONIQUES Françoises de Jacques Gondar
[pseud.] Clerc. publiées par F. Michel. suivies de
Recherches sur le Style par Charles Nodier. Paris
[Firmin Didot for] Louis Janet … [1830].
12mo (159 × 99 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [2], clvii, [1], 44, [6]
including 4 pp. of engraved music, with 4 engraved plates
by Adolphe Rouargue after C. Colin; printed on goodquality wove paper, the title in red and black; the title,
plates, and initials hand-coloured, heightened with gold,
and with original illumination to pp. [i], [xlix], [lxxxi], and
[cxvii]; title-page coming away, the leaves lightly toned, but
still a very good, crisp copy in the original publisher’s blindstamped velvet, spine sunned (as to be expected with this
colour), else remarkably well preserved, all edges gilt,
mauve moiré endpapers, engraved ticket of the Paris
bookseller Charles Mary to front pastedown; housed in the
original purple morocco-style slipcase, lined with moiré silk,
extremities lightly rubbed.
£1500
First edition, first issue, ‘tirée à petit nombre’
(Brunet), this copy well-preserved in its original
blind-stamped velvet binding. Janet reissued the
book in 1836, in gilt-stamped silk.
In his notes at the end, Francisque Michel
(1809–1887) explains to how he found Gondar’s
manuscript in a lot of old parchment and tatty
books. However, this is all an elaborate fiction:
the book is a literary forgery, entirely of Michel’s
creation. The hoax was concocted during the
21-year-old’s time in Paris in 1830, which he
spent with a group of like-minded Romantics and
bibliophiles, before he became the medieval
scholar he is remembered as today. The lack of
date on the title, and the various bindings in
which it survives, has confused bibliographers
and booksellers since, but Barrière identifies two
printings, in 1830 and 1836.

Textually, the essay by Charles Nodier at the end, is most
important aspect of the book, ‘l’une de ses plus belles
dissertations poétiques sur le langage. Pourquoi cette
admirable prose accompagne-t-elle un médiocre pastiche,
avec lequel elle n’a aucun rapport et qu’elle ne mentionne
jamais? De toute évidence, Nodier n’avait pas écrit les
Recherches pour ce livre; le fait qu’elles aient leur propre
pagination prouve que le typographe les a composées
séparément et jointes in extremis’ (Barrière, p. 122).
Brunet II, 1663; Carteret p. 276; Vicaire III, 1071. See
Didier Barrière, ‘Un petit Francisque Michel: médiéviste,
bibliomane romantique, mauvais élève de Charles Nodier’,
Fragmentos 31 (2006), pp. 113–140.

10. A COLLECTION OF SACRED MUSIC designed principally for
the use of Churches which sing without a Choir: from the most
approved Authors … Albany: Published by E. F. Backus … Utica:
Printed typographically by William Williams … 1817.
8vo (221 × 140 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], iv, [5]–67, [1] index; woodengraved title vignette; additional words for a third verse of one hymn (p.
22) in early ms. ink; lightly browned due to paper stock; small stain in the
lower margin, old waterstain to the first few leaves at head, small piece
of upper margin of title cut away; contemporary quarter sheep and
marbled boards, rubbed, corners worn, some surface wear; early ink
ownership inscription of Rockwell Prit[??] (dated 1817) to the first page
of music, later crossed out and replaced by ownership inscription of
John D. Mann (the date changed to 1820), likewise on title-page. £300
First edition: ‘to furnish congregations who sing without a choir, with
appropriate tunes’. Containing sixty-nine hymns, the book provides
excellent insight into what music would have been heard and performed
in smaller nineteenth-century New England churches. ‘A few of these
tunes were composed by American authors; but most of them are from
the pens of European Masters [e.g. Arne, Burney, Greene, Handel,
Purcell]. They are printed in the octavo form, because it is thought the
most convenient … It was intended to arrange the tunes alphabetically:
but it was found that the book would contain more than was anticipated,
and the arrangement was interrupted … Few books will be found to
contain more music, in a smaller space, or at a less price’ (Preface).
Shaw & Shoemaker 40519; John Camp Williams, An Oneida County
Printer: William Williams, Printer, Publisher, Editor, with a Bibliography of
the Press at Utica (1906), p. 74.

DEPICTING A VOLTAIRE PREMIERE
A ‘MASTERPIECE’ OF THE GENRE

11. DECORATION de la Salle de Spectacle, construitte dans le
Manege couvert de la grande Ecurie, à Versailles, pour la
representation de la Princesse de Navarre comedie balet, donnée
a l’occasion du Mariage de Louis Dauphin de France, avec Marie
Therese Infante d’Espagne, le xxiii Février M.DCCXLV … [Paris:]
Executé par les Sieurs Slodtz et Perot … Cochin filius delin. et
sculp. [1746].
Large etching (710 × 505 mm); some marginal dust-soiling, old paper
repairs to corners, creased where previously folded, a couple of short
tears; sometime laid down on card.
£1300 + VAT in the EU
In 1745, Cochin (1715–1790), a leading engraver and draughtsman for
the Menu-Plaisirs du Roi (the section of the French royal household
responsible for ceremonies, events, and festivities), was tasked with
memorializing the marriage of the Dauphin to Maria Teresa Rafaela of
Spain in four elaborate and grandiose etchings. The results were
‘masterpieces of their genre. They were engraved by himself and his
father. No other works convey a better impression of the luxury of the
French court at this time’ (Oxford Dictionary of Artists).
This spectacular print depicts the premiere of Voltaire’s La Princesse de
Navarre, with music by Rameau, presented at the Grande Écurie,
Versailles, as part of the nuptial celebrations. Cochin’s exquisite
rendering of the event captures both the grandeur and magnificent
spectacle of life at Versailles, eighteenth-century court life with no
expense spared. The vast etching was itself a costly item, as Antony
Griffiths recently noted: ‘Long lines of lettering on any plate would be
costly … In 1745 Bailleul was paid 50 livres a plate for lettering four
large plates by Cochin of the marriage of the Dauphin; since there were
between 500 and 600 letters on each, this worked out at about 5 letters
per livre’ (The Print Before Photography, British Museum, 2016, p. 65).
Cochin ‘was much involved in the drawing and engraving of Louis XV’s
fêtes galantes. In the field of book illustration, he created engravings for
La Fontaine’s Tales then The Aeneid, moving on to Breviary or Biblical
subjects via Diderot’s Encyclopédie; the exquisite figures he drew, acting
vivaciously or gallantly, never failed to delight booksellers and readers
alike … He stands out as the most remarkable artist of the Cochin
family’ (ODA).
Inventaire du fonds français vol. V, no. 194.

12. [ENGRAVING.] Russkaia graviura kontsa XVII–XVIII veka
[Russian engraving of the late 17th to 18th centuries]. Leningrad
„Khudozhnik RSFSR“ 1983.
Folio (440 × 335 mm), pp. 19, [1]; with 3 illustrations tipped in; loose, as
issued, in self-wrappers; plus 27 plates (of which 3 double-leaf, folded; 3
tipped onto backing leaves); a couple of plates creased in lower corner;
housed in the publisher’s cloth portfolio, sunned, upper cover lettered
gilt; bookplate of A. G. Cross.
£50
First edition: a useful essay by Mikhail Flekel on early Russian
engravers and their work. 3000 copies printed.

13. THE FITZWILLIAM MUSIC being a Collection of sacred
Pieces, selected from Manuscripts of Italian Composers in the
Fitzwilliam Museum, now for the first Time published by
permission of the University of Cambridge, by Vincent Novello,
Organist to the Portuguese Embassy … London, Jos. Alfred
Novello … [c.1840].
5 vols in one, as issued, folio (394 × 281 mm), pp. [4], 324; engraved
throughout; some light browning and spotting; original publisher’s blindstamped cloth, spine direct-lettered gilt, rubbed and lightly dust-soiled,
front hinge cracking.
£300
The ‘new and cheap’ (i.e. second) edition of the ambitious Fitzwilliam
Music publishing project, in which the Fitzwilliam Museum made parts of
its important music manuscript collection, bequeathed to the University
by Viscount Fitzwilliam in 1816, available for editing and publishing for
the first time.
In 1824, when Cambridge asked the music publisher Vincent Novello to
come select a small group of manuscripts from the collection to be
published, he chose sacred music by Continental composers that he
knew were unpublished and of which he did not already have manuscript
copies (Olleson & Palmer, p. 46), including Lassus, Palestrina, and
Pergolesi. The result was a five-volume work, the first of which was
published ‘either in December 1825 or very early in 1826’ (ibid., p. 50);
the final volume was out by the end of 1827. The final work was
universally acclaimed: ‘Novello’s achievement in transcribing, editing
and publishing the five volumes of The Fitzwilliam Music in the space of
little more than two years was considerable, and an example of his
legendary assiduity’ (ibid., p. 53).

Provenance: from St Michael’s College, Tenbury, with the usual ms.
pencil shelfmarks to the front pastedown. The College had been
founded in 1856 as a model for the performance of Anglican music by
the great collector and composer Sir Frederick Ouseley (1825–1889),
whose own ‘magnificent assemblage of music and musical literature’
(Hyatt King, Some British Collectors of Music, Sandars Lectures for
1961, p. 67) passed to the College on his death, where it remained until
its dispersal at Sotheby’s in 1990.
COPAC lists 2 copies of this edition only (BL, Bodley), to which
WorldCat adds 2 more (NYPL, Paul Sacher Stiftung, Basel). On the
background, see Philip Olleson & Fiona Palmer, ‘Publishing Music from
the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge: the work of Vincent Novello and
Samuel Wesley in the 1820s’, Journal of the Royal Musical Association,
130 (1), Jan. 2005, pp. 38–73.

14. FYLER, James C. Stanley: or the Infidel reclaimed; and
other Poems … A new Edition, to which is added, Stanzas for the
Coronation Day. London: Hamilton, Adams, & Co. Weymouth: B.
Benson. 1839.
8vo (171 × 109 mm), pp. viii, 87, [1], 7, [1]; uncut in the original
publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, upper cover lettered gilt, short tears to
head of spine.
£400
Second edition (first published the previous year): a selection of
Romantic poems which travel from Lancashire and Wales via France
and Switzerland. Inscribed ‘With the Author’s Kind regards.’
Fyler evidently undertook a tour of the continent (his footnotes are in
French), and provides details in ‘Jura and Switzerland’, ‘Falls of the
Rhine, at Schaffhausen’, and ‘On the Allied Troops in Paris’. There is
also much evidence of Welsh peregrinations, including ‘Llagollen’s
Grave’ as well as the short but emphatic poem on ‘Piercefield’, the
celebrated picturesque landscape in Monmouthshire. Piercefield was
created in the eighteenth century by Valentine Morris, a plantation owner
from Antigua. Morris ultimately went bankrupt and had to return to the
West Indies, but the garden was a popular tourist destination throughout
the nineteenth century. Its lofty situation above the Wye river valley and
its ‘amphitheatres of verdure’ are received rapturously here by Fyler.

The story of the titular ‘Stanley’ is taken from The Traditions of
Lancashire by J. Roby, and gives a rousing versified account of Sir
Edward Stanley, Lord Mounteagle (1460–1523), hero of the Battle of
Flodden and founder of the Grade I listed Hornby Chapel.
This second edition not found in COPAC.

15. GESSNER, Salomon. New Idylles … Translated by W.
Hooper MD. With A Letter to M: Fuslin, on Landscape Painting,
and the Two Friends of Bourbon, a Moral Tale, by M. Diderot.
London, Printed for S. Hooper … & G. Robinson … 1776.
Large 8vo (263 × 182 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 129, [1], plus etched
and engraved title-page, head- and tailpieces, and 9 plates by Sparrow
or Chambars after Gessner; printed on thick paper; some light spotting,
dust-soiling in the upper margin of pp. 76–77; early ink ownership
inscription of John Bell, Kensington, to p. [1]; nineteenth-century half
morocco, rubbed, pebble-grain cloth sides, spine lettered gilt.
£350
First edition in English of the Moralische Erzæhlungen und Idyllen
(Zurich, 1772). ‘The former works of M. Gessner have been received
with that applause by Europe in general, as renders all apology for this
publication superfluous, and all commendation by any individual
unnecessary. The translator, however, cannot refrain from declaring the

singular satisfaction he enjoys in presenting the English reader with a
work, he thinks, equal in the beauty of composition (allowance made for
the difference of language) to the Idyls of Theocritus, or Virgil, and far
superior in benevolent and pathetic sentiments.
‘The historical plates and vignets with which this work is embellished,
were all designed and drawn by M. Gessner himself.
‘The story of the Two Friends of Bourbon was communicated by M.
Diderot to our author, who thought proper to publish it with these Idyls,
as a monument of friendship that the cultivation of letters alone has
produced between two men, whom distant countries have ever held
separate’ (Advertisement).
Adams DD46 (‘Première traduction anglaise d’un conte de Diderot’);
Morgan 2319; for the first edition, see Borst 234 and Goedeke IV/1,
82, 9.

16. GUINOT, Eugène. A Summer at BadenBaden … illustrated by Messrs. Tony Johannot,
Eug. Lamy, Français, and Jacquemot … London
J. Mitchell, Bookseller & Publisher to Her
Majesty … Paris — Ernest Bourdin … [1853].
Large 8vo (260 × 172 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 299,
[1]; with engraved frontispiece, title vignette, headand tail-pieces, one map (coloured), and 18 plates (of
which six coloured; some light spotting, one coming
loose); original publisher’s ornately gilt-decorated
cloth, all edges gilt, spine a little sunned; Easton
Neston Library label.
£350
First edition in English of L’été à Bade (1844); the
printing was done in Paris, by Claye. ‘Nothing can be
more charming than the aspect of Baden … At the
very first glance it is evident that the place was
created expressly for repose and pleasure …’ (p. 9).

HARRIET HAMILTON KING’S ‘THE EXECUTION OF FELICE ORSINI’:

‘THE MOST REMARKABLE [POEM] I HAVE EVER WRITTEN’

17. HAMILTON KING, Harriet Eleanor. Autograph manuscript
copy of ‘The Execution of Felice Orsini March 13th 1858.’
[N. p., before 1862/3.]
8vo (182 × 117 mm), pp. 53, [1]; some light foxing; sometime interleaved
and bound in mid twentieth-century black pebbled roan, smooth spine
lettered gilt, rubbed, with 5 leaves of accompanying typescript serving as
preface to the ms., stationer’s stamp to top left-hand corner of first ms.
leaf (‘Parkins & Gotto London’).
£1500
Manuscript fair copy of Harriet Hamilton King’s early ‘The Execution of
Felice Orsini’, in her own view ‘the most remarkable [poem] I have ever
written.’
Aged only 18, Harriet (1840–1920; the daughter of Admiral William
Baillie-Hamilton and Lady Harriet Hamilton) ‘began work on her apologia

for Felice Orsini, would-be assassin of Napoleon
III, which she considered her finest poem; [it
was] first printed privately in 1862 by publisher
and banker Henry Samuel King, whom she
m[arried] in 1863, and subsequently in her
Aspromonte and Other Poems, 1869’ (The
Feminist Companion to Literature in English).
King’s early, and ultimately life-long, interest in
Italian history and politics would inform much of
her work. Though she dreamed of active
service in Italy, she was immediately dispatched
to Scotland when her parents learned of her
intentions. Around this time she had ‘joined a
close-knit group of women, largely feminist in
sympathies, who acted as fund-raisers and
propagandists for Mazzini and the cause of
Italian unification. Key members of this group
were: Elizabeth Ashurst and her daughters,
Eliza Bardonneau, Matilda Biggs, Caroline
Stansfield, and Emilie Venturi; Clementia Taylor;
Arethusa Milner Gibson; Emily Shaen; Jessie
White Mario; and Catherine Macready. These women supplied practical
and financial support for Mazzini and other Italian exiles, running schools
and finding work as well as offering their homes as places of refuge.
They ran bazaars and organised concerts to raise money for the
nationalists. These were consciously modelled on the lucrative events
organised by the women active in the Anti-Corn Law League’
(Richardson, The Political Worlds of Women: Gender and Politics in
Nineteenth Century Britain, p. 174).
In her introduction to Letters and Recollections of Mazzini (1912), King
recalls how the Felice Orsini trial affected her as a young woman, and a
poet:
February 16, 1858, was a memorable day for me. It was my
birthday, and I was eighteen. In the morning I received
permission henceforth to read The Times regularly. This was
unusual at that time, and at my age. At this moment Felice Orsini
was the most prominent person on the stage of Europe. His
personality pervaded the newspapers. The excitement
concerning him was intense in Paris, where his trial was about to
begin … I found The Times’ article from Paris full of the most
eloquent and dramatic accounts of the romantic personality of
Orsini, the Italian patriot and martyr, of his extraordinary and
heroic adventures, of his impending trial … That afternoon I was
walking with my father in regent Street. Before us was a placed

at a shop-door, saying. “Portrait of Felice Orsini. Admission One
Shilling.” … We were conducted to a room in the basement,
totally dark, but arranged so that light should fall upon one object
only—the picture. It was by madame Jirechau … [and]
represented Orsini in prison, with fetters upon his hands, a man
in the prime of life … Upon me, at the most impressionable age,
the most impressionable moment, the effect was instantaneous
and indelible. I came away dazed, and with the image of Felice
Orsini paramount in my mind … As the time of his execution
drew near, my emotion grew more and more intense. The night
before his execution I spent entirely in prayer and intercession for
him, and so vivid was my imagination, that I felt both then and
afterwards as if I was actually present at his execution … Orsini
had now taken complete possession of my imagination’ (pp. 5–
6).
She goes on to describe the impetus for the poem:
‘Ever since I was six years old I had written poetry. It expressed
my feelings, thoughts, and emotions; but, as with all young poets,
the form was mainly imitative, the principal influence being Mrs.
Hemans and Sir Walter Scott. When I was eighteen and a half, a
new and sudden influx of poetic inspiration came to me,
accompanied by original form as well as thought. From this time
onward I wrote my own poems, without any likeness to others,
and my style was formed at once. Almost the first of these
poems to be composed was “The Execution of Felice Orsini,”
subsequently published in the volume Aspromonte and other
Poems … Although I was so young when this poem was
composed, I have always considered it the most remarkable I
have ever written … It was written under the stress of a great and
painful emotion, and is the account of an historical event, written
not from memory or tradition, but from the standpoint of the
actual present, and of a participant, not merely a spectator or a
hearer of the tragedy’ (p. 6).
The present fair copy, transcribed neatly onto unlined letter paper,
appears to have been prepared by King for a friend: ‘N.B. it is important
this poem should be read in order, from beginning to end! If you cannot
read all, read from Part III. Page 36.’ (p. 1). The three parts (‘The
Streets of Paris’, ‘The Prison’, and ‘The Scaffold’) culminate in Orsini’s
execution by guillotine, and King’s lament for the cause of Italian
unification. She signs the manuscript ‘Harriet E. B. Hamilton’, with a
quotation from Dante (Purgatorio XXVII), and instructions for the
correspondent’s response: ‘If you write to me write to the former

address. But please direct the outside in an English female handwriting.
Per quelle Parole, grazia.’ (p. 53).

PROTO-FEMINIST PEDAGOGY

‘I WOULD SAY TO WOMEN THAT THE MIND IS
NOT INCOMPATIBLE WITH BEAUTY’
18. HENNEQUIN, Pierre. Nouveau cours de rhétorique, à
l’usage de la jeunesse des deux sexes; dédié à sa Majesté
l’Impératrice mère … Moscou, de l’Imprimerie d’Auguste Semen
… 1818.
8vo (198 × 125 mm), pp. [6], xiii, [14]–462, [2] errata; small stain to
lower right-hand margin of p. ix, not affecting text, some very light
foxing; contemporary polished tree calf, smooth spine gilt with red
sheep lettering-piece, marbled endpapers, some minor scratches
and marks to boards, a little rubbed but still very good.
£800
First edition. Dedicated to the Dowager Empress Maria
Feodorovna (1759–1828), the present book of rhetoric for young
people was unabashedly written for the use of both sexes: ‘Si
nous écrivons dans un pays où l’on auroit l’injustice d’exiger que
les femmes ne fissent aucun usage de leur esprit, on trouveroit
absurd et ridicule l’idée de donner, pour le beau sexe, des règles
d’eloquence française et latine; et si je pouvois pressentir encore
les objections usées des temps gothiques, je me mettrois en
devoir de combattre, après tant d’auteurs qui l’ont fait avec
avantage, le préjudgé barbare qui condamnoit autrefois à
l’ignorance et à l’obscurité la partie la plus interessante de la
société humaine…’ (Preface). The author points to the Russian
throne as evidence of burgeoning change, and encourages
readers to not dissociate traditionally feminine graces from affairs
of the mind: ‘Je dirois aux femmes que l’esprit n’est point
incompatible avec la beauté, les lettres avec la naissance, l’étude
avec les plaisirs, les muses avec les grâces: que les femmes,
destinées à plaire par les charmes de la figure peuvent également
aspirer à la gloire des talens’.
Pierre Hennequin (1772–1849) taught French in Moscow to young
noblewomen throughout the 1810s and was a professor of French at
University of Moscow from 1827–1830.
WorldCat lists only 2 copies outside Europe (Library of Congress,
University of Oklahoma). Not in COPAC.

FROM THE LIBRARY OF EDMUND BURKE

19. [ITALIAN.] GOFFOY, Giovanni Domenico. Metodo
facilissimo, e breve per imparare perfettamente tutte le regole
fondamentali della lingua italiana. Italy, eighteenth-century.
Manuscript on paper, 4to (254 × 192 mm), pp. 180; some light offsetting
throughout, contemporary vellum, lightly soiled and marked, corners
worn; ownership stamp of Edmund Burke at head of title-page (‘Edmund
Burke Beaconsfield.’).
£2000
An apparently unpublished eighteenth-century Italian manuscript from
the library of Edmund Burke, describing an easy method for learning the
fundamental rules of the Italian language. The text is divided into over
thirty-five individual sections, including lessons on the articles;
grammatical gender; plurals; superlatives; diminutives; personal,
demonstrative, and possessive pronouns; the interrogative; cases;
accents; and conjugations (a full listing of topics available on request).
Following the introductory lessons are four dialogues about travel,
finding lodging, etc., with Latin translation on facing pages.
Although Burke (1729–1797) never
went to Italy, he had intended to visit
with Samuel Johnson, but ‘neither
Burke nor Johnson was destined to
achieve the “grand object of
travelling” [i.e. visiting Italy].
Johnson was disappointed when the
Thrales abandoned their journey to
Italy on the death of their son. In
Burke’s case, the project was
superseded by an even more
ambitious enterprise’ (Lock, Edmund
Burke I, 249), namely the purchase
of his 600-acre Beaconsfield estate,
Gregories, in 1769, where he lived
until his death. His library was
auctioned off in 1833 along with that
of ‘a near relative’ by Mr R. H. Evans
at his home, No. 93, Pall Mall. The
sale, lasting three days and
comprised of 664 lots, realised
£383/19/4 (Cone, Edmund Burke’s
Library, p. 153). The library, as
reflected in the Evans sale

catalogue, included a large amount of travel literature, dictionaries, and
grammars, including Ferdinando Altieri’s Italian and English Dictionary,
1751 (lot 106); Edward Wright’s Travels in France and Italy, 1730 (lot
579); Giuseppe Baretti’s Travels in Italy, 1769 (lot 31) and Dictionnaire
François-Italien, 1803 (lot 13).

20. [ITALIAN.] CHRISTALNIGG, Therese, Countess of
(owner). Kurtze Einleitung zur Italianischen Sprach.
Presumably Klagenfurt, 1757.
Manuscript on paper, small 4to (121 × 150 mm), pp. [96], plus initial and
final blanks; ms ink on good-quality laid paper; contemporary full calf, all
edges gilt, a few marks/stains, nineteenth-century paper shelflabels;
inscription ‘Therese Comtessa de Christalnig, 1757. 15 Mars de
Carinthia’ to front pastedown; stain from where a bookplate has been
lifted to reveal part of the inscription, and the bookplates of Oskar
Göschen, 1865.
£600
An attractive beginner’s guide to learning Italian, carefully written out in a
neat hand. We have been unable to trace a printed source. The Palais
Christalnig in Klagenfurt, Carinthia (about 40 miles from the Italian
border), still stands.

THE AUTHOR’S COPY

21. JODRELL, Richard Paul. Carmina Selecta, tum Græca,
tum Latina ... Londini: Typis R. Taylor et Socii. M.CCC.X [1810].
8vo (210 × 140 mm), pp. [8], 107, [1]; with an engraved frontispiece
portrait of the author (not called for) by Lightfoot after Mercier pasted
onto the half-title verso; a little light browning throughout; contemporary
full vellum, spine lettered direct; boards slightly bowed; the author’s
copy, with his armorial bookplate.
£650

First edition, privately printed and very scarce, of a selection of Greek
and Latin verses by (later Sir) Richard Paul Jodrell (1781–1861) while he
was at Eton. His copy.

Jodrell’s work was subject to lengthy analysis in The Critical Review
(1811), which decided that Jodrell ‘has ventured indeed much beyond
the greater part of his contemporaries in Latin verse’. The reviewer
particularly praises ‘Mr Taylor on his neat and correct typography’, and
indeed the volume is attractively produced, with a variety of charming
devices and vignettes within the text.
Jodrell was the appropriately bookish son of the classical scholar,
successful playwright, and friend of Samuel Johnson, Richard Paul
Jodrell, first Baronet (1745–1831), who had contributed the
supplementary notes to Robert Potter's edition of Aeschylus (1778),
published two volumes of commentaries on Euripides, and written a
series of plays that enjoyed mixed fortunes on the London stage.
Not in Jackson, or Martin. COPAC lists copies at the BL, Bodley,
Durham, and Aberdeen to which WorldCat adds Illinois.

A BOLSHEVIK IN LONDON

22. KERZHENTSEV, V. [i.e. Platon Mikhailovich LEBEDEV].
Stolitsa Anglii. (Progulki po Londonu) [England’s Capital.
Walks around London]. Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo. Moskva.—
1919.
Small 8vo (179 × 130 mm), pp. 141, [3]; uncut in the original illustrated
wrappers printed in black and green, a few marks only, spine neatly
repaired.
£300
First edition; a second, entitled simply London, appeared in 1923.
Kerzhentsev (1881–1940) became a Bolshevik in 1904 and left Russia
in 1912, living in exile in New York—where he shared a boarding house
with Padraic Colum (and later became the leading Russian authority on
Ireland)—and London, before returning after the Revolution as the head
the head of ROSTA (responsible for the cover design here), the
forerunner of TASS.
COPAC locates the British Library copy only.

23. [LAW, Elizabeth Susan, later Elizabeth Abbot, Baroness
Colchester]. The Lady “Arabella Stuart.” A Poem. By E. S. L.
[Title verso:] London, Printed by G. Barclay … [c.1836]. [Bound
with:]
—————. Giustina: a Spanish Tale of Real Life. A Poem in
three Cantos. By E. S. L. Not Published. [London: Ibotson and
Palmer, Printers] 1833. [And:]
—————. Views in London. By an Amateur. Sketched from a
Window in the ‘Palais de la Verité.’ And Extracts from an Album.
Dedicated to Sophia, Countess of Darlington. Not Published.
[Chiswick:—Printed by C. Whittingham] 1833.
3 works in one vol., 12mo (185 × 120mm), pp. [4], 126; [6], 63, [1]; viii,
66; a little marginal browning; later nineteenth-century long-grained blue
cloth, patterned blind with gilt central lozenge (‘Poems by Lady
Colchester, Unpublished’), spine darkened, a little rubbed.
£950
A very scarce compilation of privately printed verse by Elizabeth Abbot,
Lady Colchester (d.1883). The three works pre-date 1836 when the
Hon. Elizabeth Susan Law—‘E. S. L.’—married Admiral Charles Abbot,

2nd Baron Colchester, but the volume was obviously complied after the
marriage, as the binding indicates.
Abbot is an elusive figure, but was an accomplished and prolific poet,
and a wry wit. Views in London is a kind of progress which sends up the
matrimonial market: ‘The Descent of Venus in Kensington Gardens,
Anticipation; Or, Coming Out’, ‘Disappointment; or, The Last Almack’s’,
‘Maternal remonstrances at the close of the London Season’, ‘Advice to
a young Lady on her Birthday, from a Maiden Aunt, Miss Griselda
Singleheart’. The whole closes with the amusing ‘Epigram on John
Bourne, toll-keeper of the gate in the vicinity of the Norfolk Arms,
Balcombe’; which paints him as a lackadaisical gate-keeper who is fond
of the drink. Abbot prefixes Giustina, the Spanish romance, with an
affectionate printed dedication to Hugh Leycester. This and The Lady
Arabella Stuart are both lengthy narrative romances.
It is unclear whether Abbot continued to write following her marriage, but
she produced several of these works for circulation amongst her circle.
We have found only one other copy of this volume, with the 'Lady
Colchester’ binding, at the British Library.
Giustina: Jackson, p. 573; Martin, p. 445; Views in London: Jackson,
p. 577.

24. [LE CLERC, Nicolas-Gabriel. Histoire physique, morale,
civile et politique de la Russie ancienne et moderne… A Paris,
chez Froullé … A Versailles, chez Blaizot … 1783/4.]
Atlas volume only (494 × 328 mm), without the six 4to volumes of text;
37 engraved plates, most folding, after Mikhail Makhaev, and 16
letterpress tables; lacking plate no. 19 (‘La ville de Cazan’); some light
unobtrusive spotting, paper repair to pl. 11, a few small marginal
dampstains to plates; early nineteenth-century English half calf, spine
lettered ‘Russia’ in gilt, marbled paper sides, rubbed with some wear to
extremities; bookplate of A. G. Cross to front pastedown.
£2500

The atlas volume for Le Clerc’s sweeping, encyclopaedic view of
eighteenth-century Russia, including over a dozen stunning views of St
Petersburg and its surroundings based on earlier views by Mikhail
Makhaev (1718–1770; see Gollerbakh, Istoriia graviury … v Rossii, p.
54), some of the earliest accurate representations of the Russian capital.
‘Unlike some of the early maps of the city, which are idealistic
projections into the future, Makhaev’s views—some of which come in
two parts—are considered the earliest faithful documentation of
eighteenth-century St. Petersburg and have proved useful in
architectural restoration campaigns’ (Vincent Giroud, St. Petersburg: A
Portrait of a Great City, Beinecke Library exhibition catalogue, 2003, p.
18).
Nicolas-Gabriel Le Clerc (1726–1798) was a diplomat, historian, and
doctor with close ties to both the French and Russian aristocracy, and
whose Histoire physique was born out of over twenty years living and
practising medicine in Russia. The work was beautifully produced and
well-received, but ruffled feathers in high places: ‘Dans son ouvrage Le
Clerc stigmatisa le despotisme et le servage russes. Il provoqua la
colère de Catherine II qui commanda à Ivan Nikititch Boltine, haut
fonctionnaire russe passioné d’histoire, une refutation de l’ouvrage de Le
Clerc’ (Mézin & Rjéoutski, Les Français en Russie au siècle des
Lumières, II, 495).
Brunet III, 916; Cat. Russica L-431.
A full listing of contents is available on request.

MUSIC PUBLISHING

25. LEEVES, William. Autograph letter, signed, to an unknown
correspondent (‘My Dear Sir’). Bath, 21 February 1822.
Small 4to (221 × 183 mm), 2 pages on a single leaf of wove paper;
creased where previously folded, edges sometime reinforced.
£100 + VAT in the EU
The ageing Leeves requests that his correspondent ‘call at Birchall’s
music shop in Bond Street, & enquire in my name the state of the
Acc[oun]ts concerning the Sacred Airs, with Auld Robin Gray, wh. were
published there about 10 yrs ago. When I was last in Town wh. is about 5
or 6 years since, there were about 70 Copies in Birchall’s hands, & he is
also in possession of the plates. Will you ask him how many have been
sold since, & as there is a frequent demand for Auld Robin, & the Copies
I see are very imperfect, whether it might not answer to print that song

alone & sell it separately: or perhaps the Sacred Air of “Bow down thine
ear,” wh. has been performed at these Concerts accompanied by
Lindley’s Violoncello … This old Ditty seems to revive in celebrity & I
have lately had a present of a Portfolio from a Mr. Forster of
Walthamstow, in return for a Copy in the Author’s own hand, at his
particular request thro’ his friend Mr L. Maccaulay …’
Leeves (1748–1828) had written the music to the popular song ‘Auld
Robin Gray’, by Lady Anne Barnard, many years before, in 1772: ‘Lady
Anne had originally written her words in order to supersede the coarse
lyrics associated with the tune “The Bridegroom Greets”, but Leeves’s
music rapidly superseded it. Leeves’s authorship of the music was not
made public until 1812, when he acknowledged it in the dedication to
his Six Sacred Airs. Leeves also wrote a good deal of poetry, some of
which was published’ (Oxford DNB).

WAR LOOT IN THE LOUVRE

26. [LOUVRE.] Notice des dessins originaux,
cartons, gouaches, pastels, émaux et miniatures,
du Musée central des Arts. Exposés pour la
première fois dans la Galerie d’Apollon. Le 28
Thermidor de l’an V de la République Française.
Première partie. A Paris, de l’Imprimerie des
Sciences et Arts … An 5 de la République [1796/7].
[With:]
Explication des ouvrages de peinture et dessins,
sculpture, architecture et gravure, exposés au
Musée central des Arts, d’après l’arrêté du Ministre
de l’Intérieur, le 1er. Thermidor, an VI de la
République française … A Paris, de l’Imprimerie des
Sciences et Arts … [1797/8]. [And:]
Notice des principaux tableaux recueillis dans la
Lombardie par les Commissaires du
Gouvernement Français, dont l’exposition
provisoire aura lieu dans le grand salon du Muséum,
les Octidis, Nonidis et Décadis de chaque Décade, à
compter du 18 Pluviose, jusqu’au 30 Prairial, an VI …
Dédiée à l’Armée d’Italie. [Paris:] De l’Imprimerie des
Sciences et Arts … [1798]. [And:]

Notice des statues, bustes et bas-reliefs, de la galerie des
antiques du Musée central des Arts, ouverte pour la première
fois le 18 Brumaire an 9 … A Paris, De l’Imprimerie des Sciences
et Arts … [1800]. [And:]
Musée central des Arts. Notice des tableaux des écoles
française et flamande, exposés dans la grande Galerie, dont
l’ouverture a eu lieu le 18 Germinal an VII; et des tableaux des
écoles de Lombardie et de Bologne, dont l’exposition a eu lieu le
25 Messidor an IX … [Paris:] De l’Imprimerie des Sciences et Arts
… [1801]. [And:]
Notice de plusieurs précieux tableaux, recueillis à Venise,
Florence, Turin et Foligno, et autres tableaux nouvellement
restaurés, exposés dans le grand salon du Musée, ouvert le 18
Ventôse an X. L’ouverture publique de ce salon, ainsi que des
galeries du Musée, a lieu les Samedi et Dimanche … Le produit
de ce Livret, ainsi qu’il est usage, est consacré aux besoins du
Musée. A Paris, De l’Imprimerie des Sciences et Arts … [1802].
[Bound with:]
Explication des ouvrages de peinture et dessins, sculpture,
architecture et gravure, des artistes vivans, exposés au
Muséum central des Arts, d’après l’arrêté du Ministre de
l’Interieur, le 15 Fructidor, An X de la République française … A
Paris, De l’Imprimerie des Sciences et Arts … An X de la
République [1802].
7 works in six vols, 12mo (148 × 97 mm), pp. [4], iv, 9–108 (as in
the BnF copy); [4], 100, final line of p. [3] cropped; [4], viii, 118; [4],
127, [1], title trimmed at head; [4], 152; iv, 83, [1], B5 and B6
missigned; [4], 96; unidentified stamp (monogram ‘AD’) in the first
three vols; some light browning and scattered spotting, a little
heavier in places; some leaves cut close; uniformly bound in nearcontemporary red paste paper boards, spines sunned, green paper
spine labels lettered gilt; ms. notes to the binder (for the spine title)
tipped in.
£2250
A good collection of seven catalogues, uniformly bound in contemporary
boards, of art exhibited during the infancy of the Louvre (as it was later
called) between 1796/7 and 1802, privately printed for the museum and
sold to raise money for it. With a fine provenance: the first three
volumes bear the monogram stamp ‘A D’, i.e. the engraver and collector
Auguste-Gaspard-Louis Desnoyers (1779–1857; Lugt, Marques I, 18:

‘l’un des principaux graveurs de son époque’, L.102), who became first
engraver to the king and advisor to the royal museums in 1825
(Benezit). A complete set of his own plates are now at the Louvre.
Opened in 1793, the Louvre’s core collection was comprised of artwork
brought from the Musée du Luxembourg, Versailles, and the Académie
royale de peinture et de sculpture, along with property confiscated from
churches or left behind by aristocrats fleeing the Revolution. The French
policy of looting art from other countries began in 1794, ‘when Belgium
was immediately picked clean of all its most celebrated works—at that
time mostly paintings by Rubens and van Dyck. While, therefore,
Napoleon did not invent the looting policy, he continued to implement it
with passionate enthusiasm during his Italian campaign beginning in
1796 [one of the catalogues here is duly dedicated to the Armée d’Italie]
… By 1802 the Louvre’s Grande Galerie (then 30% longer than now)
contained a high proportion of the most celebrated 16th- and 17thcentury paintings from north and central Italy, Belgium, and Munich, as
well as the masterpieces of the French royal collection’ (Oxford
Companion to Western Art).
I: Marquet de Vasselot, Répertoire des catalogues du Musée du Louvre
(1793–1926) (2nd ed., 1927) 256. II: Not in Marquet de Vasselot. III:
Marquet de Vasselot 90. IV: Marquet de Vasselot 6. V: Not in Marquet
de Vasselot. VI: Marquet de Vasselot 100. VII. Not in Marquet de
Vasselot.

INSCRIBED TO AMELIA OPIE

27. [LUSCOMBE, Matthew Henry]. The Pleasures of Society;
a Poem ... London: Printed for C. and J. Rivington ... 1824.
8vo (205 x 130 mm), pp. [8], 60; contemporary smooth green calf
panelled gilt, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; spine sunned and rubbed,
chipped at head; presentation copy, inscribed ‘To Mrs Amelia Opie, / in
testimony of unfeigned respect / from the Author / M. H. L. / Paris, Oct.
19 1829.’
£700
First edition of a lengthy poem, by missionary bishop Henry Luscombe
(1775–1846), which celebrates schooldays, university days and adult
friendships, as well as the enlargement of the mind ‘by social intercourse
in foreign countries’ and the means by which such contact can help to
‘remove national prejudices’. As such, it acts as a sort of anonymous
autobiography for Luscombe. He was educated at Exeter grammar
school and Trinity College, Cambridge, and was for a time master of the
East India Company’s school at Haileybury, Hertford. In 1819

Luscombe moved to Caen, and subsequently to Paris, where in 1824
‘George Canning looked to appoint Luscombe embassy chaplain, and, in
recognition of the need for supervision of Anglicans overseas, general
superintendent of the English congregations on the continent. However,
he soon afterwards agreed to a proposal made originally by Luscombe's
former pupil Hook, that the bishops of the Scottish Episcopal church
should consecrate Luscombe to a continental bishopric, with the status
of a missionary bishop, giving him jurisdiction over people rather than
territory. On 20 March 1825 Luscombe was consecrated at Stirling by
Bishop Jolly of Moray’ (Oxford DNB). The printed dedication to Canning
here doubtless owes much to his patronage.

This copy is inscribed to the Romantic novelist, Amelia Opie (1769–
1853). She certainly knew Luscombe, and attended events at his house
on several occasions during 1849, as well as society weddings which he
performed. She described one such in her memoirs: ‘The marriage took
place at the ambassador’s chapel, and the bride and her husband were
a sight to see, as they knelt before Bishop Luscombe, picturesque from
his fine face and large sleeves!’. See Cecilia Lucy Brightwell, Memorials
of the Life of Amelia Opie (Norwich, 1854), p. 234–5, 386.
Jackson, p. 505. COPAC records six copies in the UK: BL, Cambridge,
Edinburgh, NLS, Glasgow, St Andrews.

A PHILANTHROPIC TOUR OF DUBLIN

28. McGREGOR, John James. New Picture of Dublin:
comprehending a History of the City, and accurate Account of its
various Establishments and Institutions, and a correct Description

of all the public Edifices connected with them; with an Appendix,
containing several useful Tables; forming a complete Guide to
every thing curious and interesting in the Irish Metropolis;
Illustrated by a large Map of the City, and fifty-six Views of public
Buildings, &c. and collected from authentic Documents, and
personal Inspection … Dublin: Printed for Johnston and Deas …
Sold by M. Keene, R. Milliken, C. P. Archer, C. La Grange, N.
Clarke, Allen and Son, A. M. Graham, W. Pickering and Son, and
C. Bentham, also by J. Bolster, Cork; B. O’Brien, Limerick; Ogle,
Duncan and Co. and C. and H. Baldwyne, London. 1821.
12mo (175 × 105mm), pp. x, [2], 336; with an engraved frontispiece and
16 plates, including a large folding map of the city; prelims misbound; a
little spotting and offsetting from the plates, the folding plate a little
browned, torn along the stub but holding; contemporary full sheep,
boards panelled blind with central chequered pattern and outer roll, gilt
roll at outer corners, flat spine gilt in compartments, red label, marbled
edges; the binding rubbed and dry, the boards rather bowed, crack to
upper joint.
£300
First edition of a finely illustrated guide to Dublin. Journalist and
topographer John James McGregor (1775–1834) is eager to
demonstrate Dublin’s ‘architectural beauties’ which, he argues, ‘can vie
with the proudest cities of Europe’. Indeed, the numerous fine line
engravings here depict many of the neo-classical buildings erected in
Dublin throughout the eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries. These
are rendered with a great degree of architectural accuracy, and include a
fine cross-section of James Gandon’s domed Custom House, ‘the most
sumptuous edifice of its kind in Europe’. The frontispiece shows a view
of the city from Phoenix Park, and another striking landscape view
shows the Feinaglian Institution (now Aldborough House), established
by a German professor to teach based on an elaborate system of
mnemonics.
Schools, asylums, and hospitals loom large here. Far from the breed of
guidebook which lists a city’s enticements and entertainments, the New
Picture of Dublin aims to demonstrate the social development and
essential goodness of McGregor’s adopted home. He points to the
religious and moral rectitude of Dubliners, arguing ‘that their
advancement in these particulars during the last twenty years has been
considerable, [as] is best evinced by the numerous religious, useful, and
charitable institutions which have sprung up within that period’. Here we
have the unique aspect of McGregor’s guide: it offers a tour of
commercial, educational, philanthropic, and religious institutions, and in
doing so demonstrates McGregor’s hope for a better society.

Underpinning this is his Methodist faith, to which he dedicated most of
his working life; he had moved to Dublin from his home town of Limerick
to take up a position as editor of the quarterly Church Methodist
Magazine. The New Picture of Dublin was followed up with a similar
work about Limerick, in the wake of which literary achievements he was
appointed to the post of literary assistant to the Kildare Place Education
Society, the Church of Ireland’s teacher training body. Subsequently he
published his final work, True Stories from the History of Ireland (1833),
after Scott’s Tales of a Grandfather.
The work was issued in the same year under three different imprints. Of
the present imprint, COPAC records copies at Cambridge and TCD only.

FAMILY THISTLE

29. [MACLEAN.] Pen-and-ink family
tree drawn as a thistle. Presumably
England, 1820s.
Single leaf (245  193 mm) of Whatman paper
(‘Turkey Mill 1821’); pen-and-ink drawing with
verso blank, edges lightly browned; sometime
disbound.
£75 + VAT in the EU
In a nod to their Scottish roots, the Maclean
family here present their family tree as a
‘family thistle’, their names written on the
plant’s leaves. Each in a different hand, the
names read clockwise: Jane Maclean; D.
Maclean; John George Maclean; Margaret
Ann Maclean; Jane Sibella Maclean; Donald
James Maclean; W m. Henry Maclean. Several
have ‘Stanley House’ written underneath. The
smallest leaf, on the bottom left, had a later
name added in pencil (‘Charlie’?), but has
been since erased. The family lived in the
village of King’s Stanley, Gloucestershire:
Donald [Maclean] of Stanley House in the county of Gloucester,
merchant in London; he married Jane, daughter of George Brown, esq.,
of London, and has four sons and four daughters; viz., John George.
Donald James, an officer in the Indian army, who died at Barrackpore in
the East Indies on the 29th July 1837, in the 20th year of his age,
sincerely regretted. William Henry. Charles Edward. Margaret Anne,

married to Peter Leversage of Gloucestershire, esq. Jane Sibella, Anna,
and Catherine Octavia (An Historical and Genealogical Account of the
Clan Maclean, London, 1838, pp. 278–9).

30. [MATTHEWS, John]. Eloisa en Dishabille: being a new
Version of that Lady’s celebrated Epistle to Abelard. Ascribed to
Professor Porson … London: Printed [by W. Hughes] in the Year
MDCCCXXII [1822].
8vo (192 × 120 mm), pp. [5], [6]–25 (each
accounting for two pages, numbered twice across a
double-page spread), 26–27, [1]; some light
marginal browning; early Roxburghe style binding,
rubbed, corners worn; booklabel of J. O. Edwards.
£200
‘Only fifty copies printed.’ First published
anonymously in 1780, Matthews’ parody of Pope’s
Eloisa to Abelard, which enjoyed a number of
reprints, was for a long time attributed to Richard
Porson, Professor of Greek at Cambridge. In the
present edition, Pope’s original poem is printed on
the rectos facing Matthews’s text, hence the
unusual pagination.
Jackson, p. 480.

31. [MAYERBERG ALBUM.] Al’bom Meierberga. Vidy i
bytovyia kartiny Rossii XVII veka. Risunki drezdenskago al’boma,
vosproizvedennye s podlinnika v natural’nuiu velichinu, s
prilozheniem karty puti tsesarskago posol’stva 1661–62 gg [The
Mayerburg Album. Views and everyday scenes of seventeenthcentury Russia. Drawings from the album in Dresden, reproduced
from the original, actual-size, with the addition of a map of the
route taken by the imperial embassy in 1661–2] … [S.-Peterburg:]
Izdanie A. S. Suvorina 1903.
Oblong folio (404 × 497 mm), ff. [4], 18 (of which four folding), ‘19–20’ (a
large folding, double-leaf, tear along fold), ‘21–22’ (ditto), 23–33, ‘34, 35 i
36’ (folding triple-leaf, torn along one fold, a double-leaf now loose), 37–
46 (of which one folding, short tear along fold), [1], 47–57, [1], 58–61 (of
which one folding, short tear along fold), [2]; title vignette and full-page
illustrations lithographed; leaves toned due to paper stock, some

waterstaining in upper corner, dust-soiling/browning to fore-margin of ff.
23, 37 and 45; early cloth, slightly bumped, a few cracks to the hinges,
original printed wrapper paste to upper cover; bookplate of A. G. Cross.
£350

First edition: the first published facsimile of the Mayerberg Album, a rare
instance of images of Muscovy by a Western artist, made during an
embassy sent by the Holy Roman Emperor, Leopold I, in 1661, led by
Baron Augustin von Mayerberg (1612–1688).
We offer the atlas only. An accompanying volume of text also came out
at the time.
COPAC locates 3 copies only (Birmingham, UCL, Cambridge).

NINETEENTH-CENTURY MEDIEVAL REVIVAL

AN INSPIRATION FOR SCOTT’S HOUSE AT ABBOTSFORD

32. MEYRICK, Samuel Rush. Abbildung und Beschreibung
von alten Waffen und Rüstungen, welche in der Sammlung von
Llewelyn Meyrick [sic] zu Goodrich-Court in Herefordshire
aufgestellt sind. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt und
herausgegeben von Gustav Fincke. Berlin, in der G. Fincke’schen
Buchhandlung. 1836.
Large 4to (342 × 255 mm), pp. [4], 42
(letterpress text in double columns),
followed by 150 lithographed plates
(one signed H. Delius); some light
spotting and marginal browning;
burgundy quarter roan and marbled
paper sides, green vellum tips, spine
gilt in compartments; a little rubbed,
headcap snagged.
£400
First and only edition in German of
Joseph Skelton’s Engraved
Illustrations of antient Arms and
Armour, from the Collection at
Goodrich Court, Herefordshire; after
the Drawings, and with the
Descriptions of Sir Samuel Rush
Meyrick, originally published in two
volumes in London in 1830. Llewelyn
Meyrick was Sir Samuel’s son.
Meyrick (1783–1848) was an antiquary
and historian of arms and armour who
began to acquire his famous collection
in the 1820s. His obituary in
the Gentleman's Magazine describes
the collection as ‘filling not only “the
garrets, the staircase and the back
drawing room” but as even encroaching “upon the bedrooms”. From the
beginning it was conceived of as a scientific collection and it was
regularly made available to students. In 1825 it was visited by the
artists Eugène Delacroix and Richard Bonnington, who both drew items
from the collection and made use of them in later works. Meyrick was
also involved in the antiquarian world of the day and, among others,

helped Sir Walter Scott to collect arms and armour to decorate his new
house at Abbotsford’ (Oxford DNB).
WorldCat lists 3 copies outside Europe (Chicago, Philadelphia Museum
of Art Library, and The Met).

33. [MIDDLETON, Marmaduke]. Poetical Sketches of a Tour in
the West of England … Printed for the Author, by J. Montgomery
… Sheffield. [For private Distribution only.] 1822.
8vo (195 × 120 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [6], 79, [1], with errata slip bound
in at end; woodcut head- and tailpieces by Orlando Jewitts in the text;
contemporary straight-grained red morocco gilt, marbled endpapers;
early ink ownership inscription (‘Elizabeth Radford 1824’’) to the title.
£350
First edition of an illustrated volume of poems by a Derbyshire
gentleman.
Middleton lived in Leam Hall, in the Hope Valley in Derbyshire, but here
he describes in great detail a journey in the West Country, beginning at
Bridgwater, travelling along the South West peninsula to Penzance, and
returning to the Mendips. In the traditions of Romantic poetry he
celebrates the beauty of the scenery, which he sees as almost Alpine in
its splendour, and ruminates on the myths and legends which have
shaped the landscape including a disquisition on Avalon after seeing
Glastonbury Tor.
The charming cuts within the text include vignettes of wildlife, and some
finely executed views of Cornish fishing and a lighthouse.
Aubin, p. 391; Jackson, p. 485; Johnson 608; Martin, p. 297. COPAC
records 3 copies only, at the British Library, Bodley, and Sheffield.

34. MOORE, Thomas. Irish Melodies … Second Edition.
London: Printed for J. Power … and Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme,
and Brown … 1822.
Small 8vo (161 × 98 mm), pp. xii, 251, [1]; with wood engravings after W.
H. Brooke throughout; final two leaves of prelims misbound; some light
browning; attractive contemporary full calf stamped in gilt and blind,
marbled endpapers, two green calf lettering-pieces to spine, a bit
rubbed; booklabel of J. O. Edwards.
£225

Second edition, dedicated to the Marchioness Dowager of Donegal and
published by fellow émigré Irishman, James Power.
The Irish music publisher James Power (1766–1836) ‘set up with his
brother William in Dublin in 1797 as James and William Power, music
selling and publishing being eventually added to their activities.
Towards the end of 1807 he moved to London, where he established
himself as a military instrument maker and music publisher … The
brothers’ major publishing venture was Moore’s Irish Melodies. For this
project they commissioned the poet Thomas Moore to provide original
verses to be set to traditional melodies arranged by John Stevenson …
The first two parts were published in London and Dublin in 1808 … and
were an immediate success. After the sixth number (1815) a quarrel
arose between the brothers, and part vii (1818) was issued by each
separately. From part viii (1821) James employed Henry Bishop as
arranger, though William also issued part viii, with arrangements by
Stevenson’ (New Grove).
As Moore explains in his preface, he was loath to produce an edition
without the music, ‘but, besides the various shapes in which these …
have been published in America, they are included, of course, in the two
editions of all my works printed at Paris, and have lately appeared, in a
volume full of typographical errors, in Dublin.’ The first words-only
edition was published by Power, in London, in 1821.
Jackson, p. 482.

35. ST NIERSES. Preces … Venetiis. 1815. In Insula S. Lazari.
Two copies of the same book, in similar (publisher’s?) binding, but with
differently patterned endpapers.
Two copies together: £750

Each 18mo (103 × 63 mm), pp. 172, with one engraved plate; one small
wormhole trail to front free endpaper and first few leaves, contemporary
paste paper-covered boards, gilt, rubbed with small points of wear,
headcap chipped, all edges gilt, early ownership signature to front free
endpaper verso (‘Emily Wingfield Venice Octr 6th 1816’); front endpapers
a little marred by waterstain in the second copy, bookplate to front
pastedown.

FREDERICK OUSELEY’S COPY

36. NOVELLO’S STANDARD GLEE BOOK,
being a Collection of the most favorite Glees by
English Composers; with an Accompaniment (ad
lib.) for the Pianoforte. Revised by J. Barnby.
Vol. I [all published]. London: Novello and Co.
… [1865].
4to (287 × 217 mm), pp. [4], 197; some light spotting
to title-page and first few leaves; original publisher’s
mauve cloth stamped in blind and gilt, all edges gilt,
spine sunned (as often happens with this colour),
rubbed with a little dust-soiling, corners slightly
bumped; signed ‘F. A. G. O. 1867’ (see below) on the
front free endpaper.
£150
First edition of a collection of fifty-nine glees compiled
by Sir Joseph Barnby for Novello. Barnby (1838–
1896), ‘a composer of fine taste’ (Baptie, Sketches of Glee Composers),
became the official music adviser to Novello and Co. in 1861, prompting
a mutually beneficial relationship between the two wherein Novello
sponsored his choir and projects. In 1875, he was appointed precentor
of Eton College, where he ‘embarked on a programme of choral
performances and concerts for the benefit of the boys, becoming Eton’s
first real director of music. He raised the school’s Musical Society to a
high standard of precision by means of a quasi-military drill. He also
directed a Sunday Evening Musical Society in which masters, boys and
chapel choristers sang through the major choral repertory’ (New Grove).
Provenance: from St Michael’s College, Tenbury, with the usual ms.
pencil shelfmarks to the front pastedown. The College had been
founded in 1856 as a model for the performance of Anglican music by
the great collector and composer Sir Frederick Ouseley (1825–1889),
whose own ‘magnificent assemblage of music and musical literature’

(Hyatt King, Some British Collectors of Music, Sandars Lectures for
1961, p. 67) passed to the College on his death, where it remained until
its dispersal at Sotheby’s in 1990.

PRESENTED ‘FROM THE INVENTOR’ TO A LEADING SCULPTOR OF THE TIME

37. [PRINTING.] Presentation etched printing plate. England,
1830s.
Etched steel (i.e. iron)-faced brass plate (159 × 204 mm); small points of
tarnish, not affecting image; housed in a contemporary custom-made
portfolio of green quarter roan with marbled boards (boards a little
marked and rubbed), lined with bright yellow silk, the plate itself held in
place with silk thread laced through the lower board, red paper border
with a denticulated white paper onlay; original protective cotton pad,
edged in pink silk (cotton a little spotted, some wear to silk edges),
loosely inserted; contemporary ink presentation inscription above the
plate: ‘From the Inventor to Francis Chantrey Esq. R.A. &c &c.’, the plate
signed ‘Poole, Patent’.
£1200 + VAT in the EU

Presentation etched printing plate, ‘from the Inventor’ to Sir Francis
Legatt Chantrey (1781–1841), one of the most prominent sculptors of his
day, noted for his sterling reputation and ‘penetrating study of character’
(Grove Art).
Sadly, we have not been able to pinpoint the identity of the inventor. We
posit that the plate’s signature (‘Poole, Patent’) refers to Moses Poole of
Chancery Lane, ‘one of the most prominent patent agents in the
unreformed period’, who ‘had almost a monopoly on the patent agent
business’ and is responsible for numerous printing patents (Dutton, The
Patent System and Inventive Activity During the Industrial Revolution, p.
87). Records show he filed numerous printing-related patents, including
one in 1839 ‘for improvements in casting for printing purposes’;
maddeningly, the actual patent, as filed, does not give the name of the
inventor.
The plate, presented in such a way as to showcase its materiality,
serves as a snapshot of the rapid development of illustration processes
in the early- to- mid-nineteenth century. The technique of steel-facing
was a process ‘in which a thin layer of iron (not steel) was deposited by
electroplating on the surface of a copper plate, after engraving and
before printing. The resulting surface [of steel-faced plates] was not so
hard-wearing as a steel plate, but as soon as it showed signs of
deterioration it could be chemically removed and a new layer deposited
on the copper. The copper plate itself remained therefore in pristine
condition, and engravers returned to working on the more friendly metal,
confident that an indefinite run of impressions could be produced without
danger of the more delicate lines beginning to vanish’ (Gascoigne 13b).

A FINE EXAMPLE OF 18TH-CENTURY REVERSED CALF

38. PSALMS, in Portions of convenient Length for Public
Worship; collected from the most approved Versions …
Huddersfield: Printed and sold by J. Brook, Bookseller. 1791.
Small 8vo (142 × 87 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [120]; well-preserved
contemporary panelled reversed calf, gilt morocco longitudinal label
(‘Josh Radcliffe, Esq. 1795’) to front cover.
£550
‘Compiled by William Richardson [for fifty years Perpetual Curate at St
Michael le Belfrey, York]. Originally published in York as A collection
of psalms, from the most approved versions [1788]’ (ESTC). There were
a number of editions published in York; this appears to be only one from
outside the city.

‘The portions are selected chiefly from the Old and New Versions, and
from those of Watts and Merrick. The two letters at the beginning of
every Psalm shew whose version it is. Each portion is of a length proper
to be sung at one time’ (Preface).
ESTC locates a sole copy outside the UK, at the Union Theological
Seminary.

A SCOT IN THE AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY WAR

39. SCOTT, Andrew. Poems, chiefly in the Scottish Dialect ...
Jedburgh: Printed for the Author, and Sold by Fairburn and
Anderson, Edinburgh; A. Rutherford, Kelso; W. Renwick, and W.
Easton, Jedburgh; and R. Armstrong, Hawick. 1821.
18mo (150 × 95mm), pp. iv, 192; engraved portrait frontispiece by R.
Scott; offsetting from the frontispiece and one gathering loose; edges a
little browned; uncut in the original blue boards, printed paper label,
chipped; loss of paper on the spine in places revealing printer’s waste
beneath.
£450
Second edition (first published 1811) of these poems by a Scottish
shepherd who fought in the American Revolutionary War.

Scott (1757–1839) was a shepherd boy when he enlisted at the outset of
the American War of Independence, and served for the duration of the
campaign. Of the many poems he penned there, most were lost, but
‘The Oak Tree’ survived and is printed here. It refers to a tree in Kemp’s
Landing, Virginia, ‘of very enormous size, but not so much for its height,
as for the large circular space described by its shadow upon the ground,
so that many of our tents were pitched under the shade of it’. The tree
describes its former master’s rebellious urges to ‘run for shelter / Under
the banners of Washington’, and its new distinction as a home for the
British. The British retreated to Kemp’s Landing in 1781 after suffering
decisive defeats at Kings Mountain and Cowpens. Cornwallis intended
evacuation, but the French naval victory in September deprived them of
an escape route and a joint Franco-American army led by Rochambeau
and Washington laid siege to the British forces at Yorktown. With no sign
of relief and the situation untenable, Cornwallis surrendered in October
1781. Scott returned home unscathed.
Johnson 805; not in Jackson.

40. SEVERNYI KRAI. Illiustrirovannyi al’bom arkhangel’skoi
gubernii [The Northern edge. An illustrated album of Archangel
Province] … S.-Peterburg [R. Golike i A. Vil’borg] 1914.

Large 4to (355 × 265 mm),
pp. [10], plus a chromolithographed map and 79
photographic plates; light
marginal waterstaining to
the final couple of leaves,
tear to rear free endpaper,
front free endpaper soiled;
original publisher’s cloth, all
edges gilt, rubbed, some
wear to extremities, upper
board lettered gilt; bookplate
of A. G. Cross.
£450
First edition, produced by
the leading firm of Golicke &
Wilborg in St Petersburg,
purveyors of printed goods
to the Imperial Court. This
copy is inscribed on the title
‘To the Captain of S.S.
Cypria Mr. George F.
Jeffries with compliments
from [ink stamp:] United
Coal Agency Archangel. 10
November 1914.’
Paid for by subscription, the book is dedicated to the former Governor of
Archangel, Ivan Sosnovsky (1868–1917), and was intended as a
fundraiser to establish a grant in his name to send a peasant boy from
the area to school. The photographs (around 160 of them) depict
various towns in the province, their buildings and inhabitants. Most were
taken by Yakov Leitsinger (1855–1914), ‘a well-known photographer in
the North, and the Mayor of Archangel [1903 until his death], who used
to accompany Mr Sosnovsky on his official visits around the province’
(preface, our translation).
Not in COPAC, though there was a reprint in 2006.

41. TAYLOR, Jane. Memoirs and poetical Remains of the late
Jane Taylor: with Extracts from her Correspondence. By Isaac
Taylor … Second Edition. London: Published by B.J. Holdsworth
… 1826.

2 vols in one, 12mo (168 × 103 mm), pp. xx, 202; [2], 324; with
silhouette frontispiece in vol. I (spotted, and lightly offset); occasional
spotting; contemporary half calf and marbled paper sides, spine gilt,
rubbed and sunned; early ink ownership inscription to front flyleaf (‘M.
Albright Sisters.’), pencil ownership signature to title-page (‘Wm
Albright’).
£250
Second edition; first published the previous year by her brother, Isaac
(like their father, an engraver), following Taylor’s tragic death.

Best known as the author of ‘Twinkle, twinkle little star’, Jane Taylor
(1783–1824) has perhaps been ‘too much identified with her children’s
books’. She wrote throughout her life, ‘almost from infancy, creating
worlds both private and shared with her sister’, Ann, later a children’s
writer. Jane died, aged 40, from breast cancer, ‘her mind “teeming with
unfulfilled projects”. Though never out of print (editors include Edith
Sitwell) she has manuscripts still unpublished’ (Feminist Companion to
Literature in English).
Jackson, p. 522.

42. THE “TOWN PUZZLE.” [London:]
Sold at Stationers, &c. [mid nineteenth
century].
Small printed envelope (76 × 135 mm)
containing six thick paper strips (each
roughly 68 × 22 mm), printed on both sides;
light unobtrusive spotting to envelope, top
flap of envelope creased with small tear. £75
A charming little Victorian puzzle, the aim of
which is ‘to place the six pieces of Card so as
to spell the name of one Town. There are
Four different Towns’ (front of envelope).
The answers are printed on the inside of the
envelope.

AMERICANS ABROAD

43. THE TRAVELLER’S GUIDE, containing the Roads and
Stations through France and Germany, the Distances of the
principal Cities from each other, and all the interesting and curious
Objects contained in any of them. Being an Explanation of a new
and very accurate Itinerary Map. Amsterdam, Printed for E.
Maaskamp … [1815].

Small 8vo (148 × 196 mm), pp. xxxvi, 157, [1], with a large folding handcoloured engraved map by Willem Cornelis van Baarsel at the beginning
(one short tear), title vignette; lower corner of A7–8 torn away (no loss),

some light browning, front hinge cracked but holding, original boards,
worn and chipped, loss at head, with original longitudinal orange printed
paper label to front cover, ink presentation inscription to front flyleaf
recto (‘Nathan Munroe Presented by Caleb W Norris’), dated 1830.
£500
Sole edition of a post-Waterloo travel guide from the Low Countries into
Germany and northern France, with practical information such postage
rates, journey times, and currency conversion (including US dollar and
the individual pounds of various eastern States: New Jersey, Virginia,
North Carolina, etc.), as well as details of city sights, suggested inns,
theatres, literary establishments, and local walks.
Provenance: Captain Caleb W. Norris (1797–1833) was a member of
the Marine Society of Newburyport, Massachusetts, and commanded
the brig Crusader, ships Merrimack, Charles Carroll, Golgonda and
Potomac. The Rev. Nathan Munroe (1804–1866) was a collector whose
books were auctioned off in a sale after his death in January 1867.

44. [TUCK, Elizabeth]. Vallis Vale, and other Poems. By the
Author of ‘The Juvenile Poetical Moralist.’ … London: Sold by
Longman, Hurst, and Co. … J. B. Holdsworth … C. Penny … T.
Smith, Bath; and M. and S. Tuck, Frome. 1823. Crockers,
Printers, Frome.
8vo (190 × 120 mm), pp. vi, [2], 102, [2]; first couple of
leaves a little browned; late nineteenth-century textured
blue cloth; specks of white paint to spine, sunned; preface
signed ‘Eliz. Tuck Frome Som’.
£350
First edition of a poetic celebration of the West Country,
signed by the author.
Tuck’s titular poem is named for Vallis Vale, the ancient
woodland site in Somerset with its spectacular rock
outcrops. This archetypal Romantic landscape provides
ample fodder for Tuck’s poetic style, which describes the
Vale’s timelessness through the eras; the earliest Druidic
days, the Vale’s visitation by Aldhelm, monk of Malmsbury
(who founded a monastery nearby), and the ‘sturdy
Romans’ who came later.
Amongst the rhapsodies, Tuck introduces some fascinating historical
snippets: ‘Monday afternoon is the favourite season chosen by the lower
classes for recreation here during the summer months, when they

frequently assemble in large and numerous groups. Musical parties also
frequently meet here ...’ She describes one ‘Seraphic Rowe’, Elizabeth
Singer Rowe (1674–1734), another poetic resident of Frome, who ‘had a
house contiguous to the Vale’ and a grotto named after her.
In later life, Tuck would become a fervent member of the Anti Corn-Law
League, a political movement which sought to abolish the statutes which
levied taxes on imported wheat and protected landowners' interests. In
1845 her team of canvassers raised an impressive £125, in part through
hosting an exhibition of some of the contributions, which included local
crafts such as a chair embroidered with children toiling in cornfields, and
a model ship, ‘The Cobden’, under full sail for free Trade.
COPAC records copies at BL and Bodley only, to which WorldCat adds
Yale, Emery, UC Davis, and Stanford.
Jackson, p. 498.

BORDERLINE BINDING

45. [VARENNE, Jacques de]. Considérations sur
l’inaliénabilité du domaine de la Couronne … A
Amsterdam. Et se trouve à Paris, chez Le Jay, Libraire …
1775. [Bound with:]
[BONCERF, Pierre-François]. Les inconvéniens des
droits féodaux … A Londres, et se trouve à Paris chez
Valade … 1776.
2 works in one vol., 8vo (196 × 122 mm), pp. [4], [iv], 5–154, with
half-title; small section of the fore-margin of K5 torn away (no
loss); iv, [5]–72; some occasional light spotting and marginal
browning; contemporary brushed paste paper boards, smooth
spine with calf spine label lettered gilt, rubbed with corners worn,
upper joint cracking towards head but holding firm.
£500
A nice pairing of two eighteenth-century French legal works, in a
decidedly uncommon eighteenth-century French(?) binding.
Brushing paper with coloured paste was a quick, yet striking
means of producing a decorated paper. Paste papers are much
more often found on German books, and the binding here, a
Pappband, perhaps also points to a German binder, or maybe one
at work in Alsace or Switzerland, where French- and Germanspeaking Europe meets.

I: Cioranescu 62879; Quérard X, 50. Not in Goldsmiths’ or Kress. II:
Kress 7192; Quérard I, 399; not in Goldsmiths’. Cioranescu 12607 lists
a ‘nouvelle édition’, also ‘Londres, 1776’, with the same pagination, and
56-page 16mo, ‘S. l. (1776)’, but we have been unable to locate a copy.

WARREN’S COLLECTION

46. WARREN, Thomas. A Collection of Catches Canons and
Glees for three, four, five, six and nine Voices never before
published … London Printed by Longman and Broderip
[Eleventh Collection: Printed by Welcker; Seventeenth Collection:
Printed and sold by J. Blundell; Twenty-third Collection: Printed for
the Editor … and may be had at Longman’s Music Shop; Twentyfourth–Twenty-sixth and Twenty-eighth–Thirty-first Collections:
Printed for the Editor by Longman and Broderip; Thirty-second
Collection: Printed for and sold by J. Dale] … [1763–94].
32 parts bound in eight vols, oblong 4to (260 × 352 mm); some
offsetting, a few pages dust-soiled; a very good copy in nineteenthcentury half morocco, a little rubbed in places, later endpapers, a few
parts with additional numbering in manuscript.
£2250
A complete set of ‘Warren’s Collection’. Thomas Warren (c.1730–1794),
secretary of the Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Catch Club from its
foundation in 1761 until his death, ‘spent much of his life acquiring,
copying and publishing music, both for the Catch Club and for his own
benefit. He was responsible for the most complete collection of glees,
canons, catches and madrigals published in the 18th century, which
became known as
“Warren’s Collection” and
was a standard source of
such music for many
years. In addition to
hundreds of contemporary
pieces it contained a
number of older works’
(New Grove).
‘In the pages of this work’,
observed William Barrett,
the somewhat prudish
historian of the English
glee, ‘are preserved some
of the most exquisite gems

of vocal composition ever written, together with productions of so
questionable, or rather unquestionable, a character, that it is a pity that
the fire which consumed the greater part of the stock of copies did not
consume the whole’ (quoted in Gladstone, p. 46). He notes elsewhere:
‘A complete edition in the present day [i.e. 1886] is difficult to meet with,
and’, showing his Victorian colours when faced with the bawdier content,
‘undesirable when found’ (English Glees and Part-songs, p. 340).
Provenance: Alfred Deller (1912–1979), the great countertenor. He ‘first
sang with the Catch Club in 1948, and continued as a professional
member until 1978. He had a remarkable voice, unique in quality and
style, and he exercised a great influence in the encouragement of
younger singers and the recognition by the general public of the special
quality of the counter-tenor voice. He thoroughly enjoyed the Catch
Club meetings, and is remembered particularly for his singing in his
favourite glee [Spofforth’s] L’ape e la serpe. When he died in 1979,
aged sixty-seven, the Club sent a donation in his memory to the
charitable trust established to commemorate his life and work’
(Christopherson, pp. 103–4).
BUCEM, p. 1057; RISM Recueils, p. 75. Viscount Gladstone, ‘The story
of the Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Catch Club’; Harald Christopherson,
‘A post-war review’, both in Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Catch Club:
three essays towards its history (1996), pp. 11–60.

COLOUR PRINTING ON SILK

47. WATSON, Caroline, engraver. Mrs. George Hay
Drummond, and Children. Publish’d June 1st 1789 by John &
Josiah Boydell … London.
Stipple engraving on silk (235 × 163 mm) by Watson after Samuel
Shelley; very light plate toning, upper left-hand corner a little stretched
(but not affecting image), colours still bright; accompanied by a
presentation inscription on contemporary laid paper (a little marginal
browning) by the subject’s husband, the Reverend George William Auriol
Hay-Drummond (1761–1807), to Lady Charlotte Legge (1774–1848);
later the wife of Charles Duncombe, 1st Baron Feversham); the silk print
offered together with one proof (398 × 278 mm) and one print (340 × 266
mm) from the same plate, both uncoloured and on paper.
Together: £1800 + VAT in the EU
A striking and deftly-rendered example of copperplate engraving printed
à la poupée on silk, engraved by Caroline Watson, ‘a remarkably
talented pointillist (dry point) and mezzotint engraver’ (Benezit).

Watson (1761–1814) was ‘one of few contemporary women who
maintained an independent practice as an engraver, signing her own
work (usually in the form “Caroline Watson, Engraver to her Majesty
[Queen Caroline]”) rather than working unacknowledged in a family
business, and her wealth at her death suggests that her business was
successful. She seems to have cultivated a female clientele: many
prints, such as those after Samuel Shelley's miniatures, were dedicated
to women, and the project with Cosway and Robinson seems to have
been produced by women with a female audience in mind’ (Oxford
DNB).
The print depicts Elizabeth Margaret Hay-Drummond, née Marshall
(d.1798), and her two children Caroline Edith (c.1788–1865) and Robert
William (1786–1861).

WORDSWORTH’S INSPIRATION

48. WILKINSON, Thomas. Tours to the British Mountains, with
the descriptive Poems of Lowther, and Emont Vale … London:
Printed for Taylor and Hessey … 1824.
Small 8vo (166 × 107 mm), pp. viii, 320; some
occasional spotting, a couple of gatherings
sprung; original drab boards, rubbed, spine
heavily worn (revealing binder’s waste); booklabel
of J. O. Edwards to front pastedown.
£350
First edition of the book which inspired
Wordsworth’s ‘Solitary Reaper’. ‘Thomas
Wilkinson [1751–1836] was a Lake District land
owner. In 1787 he visited Scotland, and
his Tours of the British Mountains is one of the
earliest accounts of what was then a relatively
inaccessible area. In it, Wilkinson describes a
moment in which he,
Passed a female who was reaping alone: she
sung in Erse [a Scottish variant of the Gaelic
language] as she bended over her sickle; the
sweetest human voice I ever heard: her strains
were tenderly melancholy, and felt delicious, long
after they were heard no more.
Though Wilkinson’s account was not printed until 1824, Wordsworth,
who had visited Scotland himself in 1803, read it in manuscript, and
wrote “The Solitary Reaper” around 5 November 1805’ (BL website,
commenting on the autograph copy of Wordsworth’s poem, sent to
Wilkinson; Add MS 60580).
PUBLISHED UNDER A FRIEND’S NAME

49. [WILLS, James]. The Universe: A Poem. By the Rev. C. R.
Maturin. London: Henry Colburn and Co. … 1821.
8vo (211 × 140 mm), pp. [6], 108; the occasional spot; nineteenthcentury green half calf and marbled paper sides, extremities rubbed and
a bit worn in places; bookplate of J. O. Edwards.
£400

First (and only?) edition, dedicated to Coleridge ‘by his sincere admirer,
the author’, and published under the name of the Irish Gothic writer, C.
R. Maturin.
Like Maturin, James Wills (1790–1868) was a Church of Ireland
clergyman, who contributed regularly to Blackwood’s Magazine, the
Dublin Penny Journal, and later, his own periodical, the Irish Quarterly
Review. Having given up on his law studies in London due to financial
difficulties, he returned to Ireland, where ‘he met the Gothic novelist and
dramatist Charles Robert Maturin, who published one of Wills’s most
famous poems, “The universe”, and who was, for a long time,
considered to be its author. The popularity of the poem could not have
been better timed, bringing Wills some £500 and saving him from
impending financial disaster’ (Oxford DNB). Wills would continue writing
and lecturing until his death in 1868, but never received much
recognition for his poetic efforts.
Jackson, p. 476.

HOMOEROTIC MAGICAL REALISM
BANNED BY THE NAZIS

50. LAMPE, Friedo. At the Edge of the Night.
Translated from the German by Simon Beattie.
[London:] Hesperus Press [2019].
8vo (195 × 123 mm), pp. xiii, [1], 123, [9]; original
publisher’s wrappers.

£8.99

First edition in English of Am Rande der Nacht, the
author’s first book, which was banned by the Nazis in
1933 and only published in expurgated form after the
War due to its homoerotic content and the depiction of an
interracial liaison between a black man and a German
woman. Later described as an early magical realist,
Friedo Lampe (1899–1945) was a disabled gay writer
who somehow survived the Third Reich only to be
tragically shot six days before the end of the War by
Russian soldiers who mistook him for a member of the
SS. This ‘brilliant new translation, now unexpurgated,
which captures the beguiling beauty and intelligence’ of
the original (NB Magazine) is the first appearance of
anything by Lampe in English.

On the background, see Christian Klein, Schreiben im Schatten:
homoerotische Literatur im Nationalsozialismus (Hamburg, 2000), pp.
150–161. Also my article ‘“I never have any luck with my books.” Friedo
Lampe: Uncollected Authors LIX’, The Book Collector, Summer 2016,
pp. 259–268.
Simon will be discussing his new translation on Saturday, 8 June, at
2 pm at the fair, just one of many specialist and author talks at FIRSTS
this year (for more details, visit the fair website at ‘firstslondon.com’).

imon Beattie
84 The Broadway, Chesham
Buckinghamshire HP5 1EG
07717 707575
simon@simonbeattie.co.uk

